

No. 11-1059

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GENESIS HEALTHCARE CORPORATION AND ELDERCARE  
RESOURCES CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LAURA SYMCZYK,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION, NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, CHANGE TO WIN,  
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN AND  
FAMILIES, NATIONAL CONSUMER LEAGUE  
AND NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR  
LONG TERM CARE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
EMILY J. MARTIN  
FATIMA GROSS GRAVES  
ELIZABETH WATSON\*  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 DUPONT CIRCLE, N.W., SUITE 800  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
TEL: (202) 588-5180  
*COUNSEL FOR NATIONAL  
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER*

\*Admitted only in New York; supervision by  
Emily J. Martin, Member of D.C. Bar

JUDITH A. SCOTT  
NICOLE G. BERNER  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION  
1800 MASSACHUSETTS AVE., N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
TEL: (202) 730-7383  
nicole.berner@seiu.org  
*COUNSEL FOR SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION*

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON INSIDE COVER]

---

---

PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI  
CHANGE TO WIN  
1900 L STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 900  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
TEL: (202) 721-6035  
*COUNSEL FOR*  
*CHANGE TO WIN*

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN  
SARAH C. CRAWFORD  
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR  
WOMEN AND FAMILIES  
1875 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.  
SUITE 650  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20009  
TEL: (202) 986-2600  
*COUNSEL FOR*  
*NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR*  
*WOMEN AND FAMILIES*

SALLY J. GREENBERG  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LEAGUE  
1701 K STREET, N.W.  
SUITE 1200  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
TEL: (202) 835-3323  
*COUNSEL FOR*  
*NATIONAL CONSUMER LEAGUE*

SARA CIRBA  
NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR  
QUALITY LONG TERM CARE  
1001 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.  
SUITE 425  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
TEL: (202) 332-2275  
*COUNSEL FOR*  
*NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR*  
*QUALITY LONG TERM CARE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PROTECTING LOW-WAGE WORKERS AND PROVIDING A MEANS FOR THEM TO VINDICATE THEIR RIGHTS ARE CORE PURPOSES OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT. ....	6
II. NURSING HOME WORKERS EPITOMIZE THE VULNERABLE WORKERS THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT WAS DESIGNED TO PROTECT. ....	9
A. Nursing Home Workers Earn Low Wages and Have Little Bargaining Power.....	9
B. High Turnover Rates in the Nursing Home Industry Make It Even More Difficult for Nursing Home Workers to Enforce Their Workplace Rights .	12
C. Rampant Wage Theft Is Common in the Nursing Home Industry.....	14
D. Quality Patient Care in Nursing Homes Depends on Workers’ Ability to Enforce Their Rights Under the FLSA .....	17

III. COLLECTIVE ACTIONS ARE CENTRAL TO ACHIEVING THE PURPOSES OF THE FLSA.....	19
A. Congress Intended the Collective Action Mechanism to Be a Key Means for Achieving the FLSA's Purposes.....	19
B. Collective Actions Alleviate the Costs, Burdens and Risks of Bringing Individual Claims That Prevent Most Low-Wage Workers from Challenging Wage Theft on Their Own.....	21
1. Collective actions allow low- wage workers to find legal representation to prosecute their relatively low dollar claims.....	21
2. Collective actions help ensure that low-wage workers will not be prevented from asserting their rights by a lack of information about employer practices or legal processes .....	24
3 Collective actions help reduce the prospect of retaliation, which otherwise makes it extremely difficult for low-wage workers to enforce their rights.....	25

IV. COLLECTIVE ACTIONS ARE CENTRAL TO ACHIEVING THE PURPOSES OF THE EQUAL PAY ACT .....	26
A. Providing a Means for Women Workers to Address Systemic Pay Discrimination Is a Core Purpose of the Equal Pay Act .....	26
B. Collective Actions Enable Women Workers to Learn About and Address Wide-Scale Compensation Discrimination.....	28
V. PERMITTING STRATEGIC MOOTING OF COLLECTIVE ACTIONS WOULD CONTRAVENE THE PURPOSES OF THE FLSA AND THE EQUAL PAY ACT, IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	7
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	8
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	30
<i>Chase v. AIMCO Properties., L.P.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	22
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	29
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	30
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov’t</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	25, 28
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc., v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	8
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	6, 23, 30, 33
<i>Hoffman-LaRoche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	5, 19, 23, 33
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	29
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	29
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin McGaughy &amp; Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>NLRB. v. Brookshire Grocery Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Main St. Terrace Care Ctr.</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Vanguard Tours, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	29
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Sandoz v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 553 F.3d 913 (2008).....	31, 33
<i>Simmons v. City of Kansas City</i> , 129 F.R.D. 178 (D. Kan. 1989) .....	26
<i>Smith v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	2, 6, 31, 32
<i>Symczyk v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.</i> No. 09-cv-05782, 2010 WL 2038676 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2010).....	2, 5
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R.R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....	8
<i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	33
<i>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	5, 19, 23
29 U.S.C. § 251.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	30
81 Cong. Rec. 7652.....	8
81 Cong. Rec. 7672.....	8
81 Cong. Rec. 7885.....	8
82 Cong. Rec. 1386.....	8
82 Cong. Rec. 1395.....	8
82 Cong. Rec. 1491.....	8
82 Cong. Rec. 1505.....	8
82 Cong. Rec. 1507.....	8
83 Cong. Rec. 7283.....	8
83 Cong. Rec. 7298.....	8
83 Cong. Rec. 9260.....	8
83 Cong. Rec. 9265.....	8
134 Cong. Rec. S12688-02 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 1988) .....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Examining Regulatory and Enforcement Actions Under the Fair Labor Standards Act: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Workforce Protections, Committee on Education and the Workforce, 112th Cong. 4 (2011) (statement of Rep. Lynn Woosley)...</i>	7
<i>Fair Labor Standards Act Amendments of 1949, Subcomm. of the Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 81 Congr. 17 (April 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, and 22, 1949) (statement of the Hon. Maurice J. Tobin, Secretary of Labor) .....</i>	7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 309, 88th Cong, 1st Sess. 2 (1963) .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 1452, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (August 6, 1937) (statement of President Roosevelt).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 75-1452 (1937) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 110-237 (2007) .....	29
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5.....	30
<i>Minimum Wage-Hour Legislation: Hearing Before the General Subcommittee on Labor of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 88th Cong. 620-625 (1964) (statement of Dolores LeHoty, Director of the Economic Security Program of the American Nurses Association) .....</i>	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pay Equity in the Workplace, Committee on Senate Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, 3/11/10 Cong. Testimony (Pg. Unavail. Online), 2010 WLNR 5079748 (Statement of Heather Boushey, Senior Economist at the Center for American Progress Action Fund).....</i>	28
S. Rep. No. 75-884 (1937) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 176, 88th Cong., 1st Sess., 1 (1963).....	27
United States Statutes At Large, 80 Cong. Ch. 52, May 14, 1947, 61 Stat. 84.....	20
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
7B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1807 (3d ed. 2012).....	5, 27
Albert H. Ross and Frank V. McDermott, Jr. <i>The Equal Pay Act of 1963: A Decade of Enforcement</i> , 16 B.C. L. Rev. 1 (1974), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/bclr/vol16/iss1/1">http://lawdigitalcommons.bc.edu/bclr/vol16/iss1/1</a> .....	27
Alison M. Trinkoff et al., <i>Staffing and Worker Injury in Nursing Homes</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health 1220 (2005) .....	19
Amy Witkoski & Victoria Vaughan Dickson, <i>Hospital Staff Nurses' Work Hours, Meal Periods, and Rest Breaks</i> , 58 Am. Ass'n Occupational Health Nurses J. 489 (2010).	3, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
American Health Care Association, <i>Report of Findings: Nursing Facility Staffing Survey 2010</i> (2011).....	13
Ann E. Rogers et al., <i>The Working Hours of Hospital Staff Nurses and Patient Safety</i> , Health Affairs, July/August 2004 .....	18
Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers</i> (2009), available at <a href="http://www.nelp.org/page/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1">http://www.nelp.org/page/brokenlaws/BrokenLawsReport2009.pdf?nocdn=1</a> .....	17
Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Working Without Laws: A Survey of Employment and Labor Law Violations in New York City</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://nelp.3cdn.net/990687e422dcf919d3_h6m6bf6ki.pdf">http://nelp.3cdn.net/990687e422dcf919d3_h6m6bf6ki.pdf</a> .....	17
Ariane Hegewisch et al., Institute for Women's Policy Research, <i>Pay Secrecy and Wage Discrimination</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.iwpr.org/initiatives/pay-equity-and-discrimination/#publications">http://www.iwpr.org/initiatives/pay-equity-and-discrimination/#publications</a> .....	24
Ariane Hegewisch et al., <i>Separate and Not Equal? Gender Segregation in the Labor Market and the Gender Wage Gap</i> (2010), available at <a href="http://www.iwpr.org/publications/pubs/separate-and-not-equal-gender-segregation-in-the-labor-market-and-the-gender-wage-gap">http://www.iwpr.org/publications/pubs/separate-and-not-equal-gender-segregation-in-the-labor-market-and-the-gender-wage-gap</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Audrey Watson, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Occupational Composition of the Elder Care Industries 53</i> (2005).....	10
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Characteristics of Minimum Wage Workers, 2011</i> , <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cps/minwage2011tbls.htm">http://www.bls.gov/cps/minwage2011tbls.htm</a> .....	4, 11
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey: CPS 2011 Annual Averages</i> , <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cps/tables.htm#annual">http://www.bls.gov/cps/tables.htm#annual</a> (last modified Jul. 6, 2012).....	11
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>May 2011 National Industry Specific Occupational Employment and Wage Estimates: NAIC 623100-Nursing Care Facilities</i> , <a href="http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/naics4_623100.htm">http://www.bls.gov/oes/current/naics4_623100.htm</a> (last modified Mar. 27, 2012).....	9, 10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>National Nursing Assistant Survey 2004-2005</i> .....	
Carmen DeNavas et al., United States Census Bureau, <i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2010</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/p60-239.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/2011pubs/p60-239.pdf</a> .....	28
Census Bureau, Current Population Survey, 2012 Annual Social and Economic Supplement, <a href="http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/cpstables/032012/pov/toc.htm">http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/cpstables/032012/pov/toc.htm</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Charlene Harrington et al., <i>Does Investor Ownership of Nursing Homes Compromise the Quality of Care?</i> , 91 Am. J. Public Health 1452 (2001) .....	15
Charles Duhigg, <i>At Many Homes, More Profit and Less Nursing</i> , New York Times (Sept. 23, 2007) .....	15
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 59 (2006) .....	23, 25
Deborah Brake, <i>The Function of Retaliation: Silencing Challengers and Preserving Existing Power Structures</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005).....	25
Department of Labor, <i>Annual Report Fiscal Year 2004, Performance and Accountability Report, Strategic Goal 2: A Secure Workplace</i> .....	3, 14
Department of Labor, Fact Sheet #31: <i>Nursing Care Facilities under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> (2009) <a href="http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs31.pdf">http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs31.pdf</a> .....	16
Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, <i>Nursing Home 2000 Compliance Survey Fact Sheet</i> .....	14, 15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Douglas Myers et al., <i>Predictors of Shoulder and Back Injuries in Nursing Home Workers: A Prospective Study</i> , 41 Am. J. Indus. Med. 466 (2002).....	13
Eve H. Cervantes & L. Julius M. Turmun, <i>ABA Section of Labor and Employment Law, Introduction to Class Actions and Collective Actions</i> <a href="http://apps.americanbar.org/labor/lel-annualcle/08/materials/data/papers/119.pdf">http://apps.americanbar.org/labor/lel-annualcle/08/materials/data/papers/119.pdf</a> .....	20
Genesis HealthCare, <a href="http://www.geneshihcc.com/about-us">http://www.geneshihcc.com/about-us</a> (last visited Oct. 24, 2012)....	2
Gooloo S. Wunderlich et al. eds., <i>Nursing Staff in Hospitals and Nursing Homes: Is It Adequate?</i> (1996).....	13
Jane E. Bostick et al., <i>Systemic Review of Studies of Staffing and Quality in Nursing Homes</i> , 7 J. Am. Med. Directors Ass'n 366 (2006).....	12
Jeanne Geiger-Brown et al., <i>Demanding Work Schedules and Mental Health in Nursing Assistants Working in Nursing Homes</i> , 18 Work & Stress 292 (2004).....	3, 13, 15
Jennifer R. Salmon et al., Florida Dept. of Elder Affairs, <i>Nurse Aide Turnover: Literature Review of Research, Policy and Practice</i> (1999) .....	3, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kerry Hannon, <i>Eric Carlson: On Elder Care – and Elder Law</i> , USNEWS.com, (Mar. 11, 2009) .....	15
Kerstin Hänecke et al., <i>Accident Risk as a Function of Hour at Work and Time of Day as Determined from Accident Data and Exposure Models for the German Working Population</i> , 24 <i>Scandinavian J. Work, Env't &amp; Health</i> , Supp. 3 (1998).....	18, 19
Leonard Bierman & Rafael Gely, “ <i>Love, Sex and Politics? Sure. Salary? No Way</i> ”: <i>Workplace Social Norms and the Law</i> , 25 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. &amp; Lab. L.</i> 167 (2004) .....	29
Marianna Virtanen et al., <i>Work Hours, Work Stress, and Collaboration Among Ward Staff in Relation to Risk of Hospital-Associated Infection Among Patients</i> , 47 <i>Med. Care</i> 310 (2009) .....	18
Marvin Feuerberg, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Appropriateness of Minimum Nurse Staffing Ratios in Nursing Homes Report to Congress: Phase II Final</i> 5 (2001) .....	14
Mary Ann Wilner & Ann Wyatt, Paraprofessional Healthcare Institute, <i>Paraprofessionals on the Front Lines: Improving their Jobs, Improving the Quality of Long-Term Care</i> , (1998) <a href="http://www.directcareclearinghouse.org/download/Paraprofessionals_on_the_Front_Lines_ExecSum.pdf">http://www.directcareclearinghouse.org/download/Paraprofessionals_on_the_Front_Lines_ExecSum.pdf</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Meg LaPorte, <i>2012 Top 50 Largest Nursing Facility Companies</i> , <i>Provider Magazine</i> (Jun. 1, 2012), <a href="http://www.provider-magazine.com/reports/Documents/2012/0612_Top50.pdf">http://www.provider-magazine.com/reports/Documents/2012/0612_Top50.pdf</a> .....	2
Michele M. Hoyman & Lamont E. Stallworth, <i>Who Files Suits and Why: An Empirical Portrait of the Litigious Worker</i> , 1981 U. Ill. L. Rev. 115 (1981).....	12
Nantiya Ruan, <i>Facilitating Wage Theft: How Courts Use Procedural Rules to Undermine Substantive Rights of Low-wage Workers</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. 727 (2010) .....	3, 6, 20, 23
Nantiya Ruan, <i>What's Left to Remedy Wage Theft? How Arbitration Mandates that Bar Class Actions Impact Low-Wage Workers</i> , Mich. St. L. Rev. (forthcoming), <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2159963&amp;download=yes###">http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2159963&amp;download=yes###</a> ..	20, 22, 25
National Women's Law Center calculations from the U.S. Census Bureau, Current Population Survey (CPS), 2012 Annual Social and Economic Supplement, <a href="http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/cpstables/032012/pov/toc.htm">http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/cpstables/032012/pov/toc.htm</a> .....	10



Occupational Safety and Health Administration, <i>Nursing Homes and Personal Care Facilities</i> , available at <a href="http://www.osha.gov/SLTC/nursinghome/index.html">http://www.osha.gov/SLTC/nursinghome/ index.html</a> .....	13
Rebecca Thiess, <i>The Future of Work, Trends and Challenges for Low-Wage Workers</i> , Economic Policy Institute 4 (2012) .....	11
Scott A. Moss & Nantiya Ruan, <i>The Second- Class Class Action: How Courts Thwart Wage Rights by Misapplying Class Action Rules</i> , 61 Am. U. L. Rev. 523 (2012).....	3, 4, 22, 23
Todd A. Palo, <i>Minimum Wage, Justifiably Unenforced?</i> , 35 Seton Hall Legis. J. 36 (2010) .....	22, 23
